

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

AUG 28 1989

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DARRELL WAYNE HALLMAN, :

Appellant, :

vs .

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By: *[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

Case No. 70,761

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33830  
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE "ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, AND IN STATING (IN ATTEMPTING TO JUSTIFY HIS OVERRIDE OF THE JURY'S LIFE RECOMMENDATION) THAT "VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON WOULD DIFFER" FROM HIS FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

3

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT APPELLANT "KNOWINGLY CREATED A GREAT RISK OF DEATH TO MANY PERSONS", AND IN STATING (IN ATTEMPTING TO JUSTIFY HIS OVERRIDE OF THE JURY'S LIFE RECOMMENDATION) THAT "VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON WOULD DIFFER" FROM HIS FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

9

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY OVERRODE THE JURY'S LIFE RECOMMENDATION, WHERE (A) THE JUDGE CONSIDERED INVALID AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND (B) THE RECORD CONTAINS MORE THAN AMPLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION.

14

CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Barclay v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	10, 11
<u>Bello v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1989) (case no. 70,552, opinion filed July 6, 1989) (14 FLW 339)	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	6, 7, 15, 17, 20, 21
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	6, 17, 18
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	6, 7, 17
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	6
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1989) (case no. 67,972, opinion filed July 27, 1989) (14 FLW 406)	15
<u>Cooper v. Daaer,</u> 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	6, 7, 17, 20
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	4
<u>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes,</u> 450 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)	1
<u>Elledae v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	8, 16
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	6, 7, 17, 20, 21
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	4
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1989) (case no. 71,756, opinion filed July 27, 1989) (14 FLW 400)	15

<u>Gilvin v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1982)	16, 18
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1979)	8
<u>Hansborouah v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	6, 17
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	4
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	6, 7, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Huddleston v. State,</u> 475 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1985)	6, 7, 17, 19
<u>Jacobs v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	12
<u>Kampff v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	10, 11
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	10, 11
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	17
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1986)	12
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	8
<u>Masterson v. State,</u> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	6, 17
<u>Maynard v. Cartwriaht,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	3
<u>McC Campbell v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	6, 15, 17
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	3
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1989) (case no. 71,507, opinion filed June 15, 1989) (14 FLW 303)	4

<u>Metropolitan Life and Travelers Ins. Co. v. Antonucci,</u> 469 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	1, 2
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	6, 7, 17
<u>Overfelt v. State,</u> 434 So.2d 945 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	1
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	6, 7, 17, 19
<u>Rivers v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Roers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	6, 17, 19, 20
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	4
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	10, 11
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	17, 20
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> ____ So.2d ____, (Fla. 1989) (case no. 72, 785, opinion filed July 6, 1989) (14 FLW 342)	3
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	3
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	14, 15
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	20
<u>Trolinuer v. State,</u> 296 So.2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	1
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	6, 7, 17, 20
<u>VanRoyal v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	8
<u>Washinaton v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	6, 17
